VERSION 2.3r1
Provider Agency and RSN Trading Partner Agreement for 837P
Effective 1/1/2012
Revised 11/9/2011 TPA 837P 2.3r1.Doc Page 1/11
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires that DSHS, and all other covered entities in the United States, comply with
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) standards for health care transactions as established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS). The ANSI
X12N Implementation Guides have been established as the standards of compliance for health care transactions. The implementation guides for each
transaction are available electronically at www.wpc-edi.com.

(SLOC) table in Section II of the GCBH Data
Dictionary
 Claim Frequency Type Code
1-Original = Add
7-Replacement = Change
8-Void = Delete
To adjust a previously transmitted encounter, use “7”.
If Voiding a previously transmitted encounter, use “8”
in the claim frequency code.
 CLM09-Use „I‟ or „Y‟ per Implementation Guide.
24 Claim Note <2300> NTE*ReferenceCode*Description~  Use per IG.
25 Health Care Diagnosis Code
<2300>
(May have up to eleven diagnosis.)
HI*BK:ICD-9*BF:ICD-9~  HI01 - If diagnosis not available, use either 799.9 (deferred) or
V71.09 (unknown) - (e.g. for crisis). It is expected that the
primary diagnosis be Mental Health.  Use HI01-2 for the
primary diagnosis.  Up to 10 additional diagnoses may be
submitted by repeating HI02-1 & HI02-2.
NOTE: Don‟t have a blank field between diagnoses and use
decimal points.
26 Service Line <2400> LX*Counter~  Counter increments by one (1) for each service line
27 Professional Service <2400> SV1*{HC}:ProductOrServiceCode:Proc
edureModifier1:ProcedureModifier2:Pro
cedureModifier3:ProcedureModifier4*{0}
*UnitOfMeasurement*Qty*FacilityCode
Value**DiagnosisCodePointer****EPSD
TIndicator~
 Use only HCPCS or CPT codes.
SV101-3 through SV101-7 - Procedure Modifiers to be used to
further clarify service when necessary.
Unit or Basis for measurement code based on HCPCS/CPT
code used.
Facility Code Value (Place of Service) - use the list at
e_of_Service.pdf for current values, or refer to the Service
Location (SLOC) table in Section II of the GCBH Data
Dictionary.
SV111 indicate service is a result of an EPSDT referral.  Only
necessary to report if true.
28 Date - Service Date <2400> DTP*472*D8*ServiceDate~
29 Line Item Control Number REF*6R*LineItemControlNumber~  This number must be globally unique per RUID and may only
VERSION 2.3r1
Provider Agency and RSN Trading Partner Agreement for 837P
Effective 1/1/2012
Revised 11/9/2011 TPA 837P 2.3r1.Doc Page 6/11
Item
No.
Loop Id – Description Data Element – Description
RSN Requirement Notes
<2400> be up to 25 characters in length.  If the number submitted
does not begin with the RUID of the provider, the RUID will be
appended to the beginning which may bring the value up to
the 30 characters allowed in the IG.
30 Line Note <2400> NTE*ADD*LineNoteText~  Line Note Text is to be used to denote the service provider/
credential type (see listing below) in columns 1-2, as well as
other data required in columns 3-80 as specified with a
transaction ID value in cols 3-8 (see co-occurring transaction
121.01 for formatting examples used through column 12).
Co-Occurring Disorder reporting:
Col 3-8 = Transaction ID „121.01‟